

No. 10-1491

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
HER LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT  
AND TRADING COMPANY PLC, SHELL PETROLEUM  
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FAITH E. GAY  
SANFORD I. WEISBURST  
ISAAC NESSER  
TODD S. ANTEN  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Flr.  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
kathleensullivan@  
quinnemanuel.com

January 27, 2012

*Counsel for Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. APPLICATION OF THE ATS TO A CORPORATION UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW IS AN ISSUE OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION THAT MAY BE CONSIDERED AT ANY TIME, AND IN ANY EVENT, THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE ISSUE .....	11
A. The ATS Is A Jurisdictional Statute ..	12
B. The Court Of Appeals Had Power To Address The Issue Of Corporate Liability For The First Time On Appeal .....	15
II. THE ATS DOES NOT EXTEND JURISDICTION TO, AND FEDERAL COMMON LAW DOES NOT AFFORD A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR, A CORPORATION'S COMMISSION OF THE OFFENSES ALLEGED BY PETITIONERS .....	16
A. International Law Does Not Recognize Corporate Liability For The Alleged Offenses Here .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Question Who May Be Liable In A Suit Under The ATS Is A Question Of International Law .....	17
2. International Law Does Not Prescribe A Specific And Universal Norm Of Corporate Responsibility For The Offenses Alleged Here .....	27
a. The Convention Against Torture, As Interpreted By Congress In The TVPA.....	28
b. International Criminal Tribunals.....	31
c. Jurists And Commentators .....	39
d. “General Principles” .....	41
B. Even If International Law Recognized Corporate Responsibility For The Offenses Alleged Here, Federal Common Law Should Not Afford A Cause Of Action.....	43
1. Federal Common Law Precedent Counsels Against Extending Liability To Corporations Here.....	43
2. “Practical Consequences” Counsel Against Allowing Suits Against Corporations Here.....	45
III. THE JUDGMENT MAY BE AFFIRMED ON EITHER OF TWO ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS .....	48
A. Aiding And Abetting Liability Is Not Available .....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The ATS Should Be Construed Not To Apply To Conduct Within A Foreign Nation’s Borders .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	22
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	54
<i>Association Canadienne contre l'Impunité v. Anvil Mining Ltd.</i> , 2011 (Superior Court of Quebec) 500-06-000530-101.....	22
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)....	19, 30, 32, 49, 50
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5).....	42
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	43, 44
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 13 (1980).....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	52, 53
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe I v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010), appeal docketed No. 10-56739 (9th Cir. Nov. 4, 2010) .....	20
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244, 248 (1991).....	54
<i>Ex Parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933).....	14
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	54
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	12, 14
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	42
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20, 46, 53



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , No. 10-895, slip op. (Jan. 10, 2012) .....	53
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	48
<i>Guerrero v. Monterrico Metals PLC</i> , [2010] EWHC 3228 (QB) .....	22
<i>Gutierrez v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 206 (1963).....	53
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	41
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	12, 18
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1997).....	16
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	22, 47, 50, 51, 52
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7618, 2010 WL 2507025 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2010) .....	4
<i>Mohamad v. Rajoub</i> , 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Mohamad v.</i> <i>Palestinian Authority</i> (No. 11-88) .....	30
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	13, 14, 54
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804).....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	16
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	19, 32, 49, 50
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgment (ICTY Dec. 10, 1998).....	50
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-941-1-AR72, Jurisdiction Appeal (ICTY Oct. 2, 1995).....	36
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-T, Opinion and Judgment (ICTY May 7, 1997) .....	33
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , Case No. IT-98-32-A, Appeals Chamber Judgment (ICTY Feb. 25, 2004) .....	51
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010).....	13
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ), petition for cert. pending (No. 11-649) (Nov. 23, 2011).....	15, 18, 20, 24, 53
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	44
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83.....	14
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795) .....	21
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18, 19, 21
<i>The Case of Thomas Skinner, Merchant v. The East-India Co.</i> , (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.) .....	22
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	27
<i>The Rebecca</i> , 20 F. Cas. 373 (D. Me. 1831) .....	25
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	53
<i>United States v. Krauch</i> , 8 TRIALS OF WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE NUERNBERG MILITARY TRIBUNALS 1132 (1948).....	38
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 5 Wheat. 153 (1820).....	24
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND RULES	Page(s)
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....	<i>passim</i>
preamble.....	29
§ 2(a).....	29, 30
7 U.S.C. § 1642(e).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78aa .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 80a-43 .....	14
17 U.S.C. § 411(a).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	7, 14, 15, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1363 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 11046(c) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	5
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 280.....	36, 38
M. CHERIF BASSIOUNI, CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY IN INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW (2d rev. ed. 1999) .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Law of Nations</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 445 (2011) ....	15
<i>Breach of Neutrality</i> , 1 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795) .....	55
Brief For The United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Talisman Energy Inc. v. Republic of the Sudan</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) (No. 07-0016).....	46
Brief For The United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> In Support Of Petitioners, <i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) (No. 07-919)....	15, 46, 47, 49, 52, 55
Brief Of Respondent, <i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) (No. 00-860).....	44
Jonathan A. Bush, <i>The Prehistory of Corporations and Conspiracy in International Criminal Law: What Nuremberg Really Said</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1094 (2009).....	25, 27, 37, 38
ANTONIO CASSESE, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2001).....	21
Control Council Law No. 9, <i>Providing for the Seizure of Property Owned By I.G. Farbenindustrie and the Control Thereof</i> (Nov. 30, 1945) .....	38, 39
Control Council Law No. 10, <i>Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes, Crimes Against Peace and Against Humanity</i> (Dec. 20, 1945) .....	36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, adopted Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	8, 28, 29
Jonathan C. Drimmer & Sarah R. Lamoree, <i>Think Globally, Sue Locally: Trends and Out-of-Court Tactics in Transnational Tort Actions</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 456 (2011).....	45
Albin Eser, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility</i> , in 1 THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT 767 (Antonio Cassese, <i>et al.</i> , eds., 2002) .....	34, 35
PETER HAY ET AL., CONFLICT OF LAWS (5th ed. 2010) .....	23, 24
LOUIS HENKIN, FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1996).....	21
Human Rights Council, Implementation of General Assembly Resolution 60/251 of 15 March 2006, Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/35 (Feb. 19, 2007).....	2, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION OF JURISTS, ACCESS TO JUSTICE: HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES INVOLVING CORPORATIONS (2010), <a href="http://www.icj.org/dwn/database/South&lt;br/&gt;Africa-AccessToJustice-2010.pdf">http://www.icj.org/dwn/database/South Africa-AccessToJustice-2010.pdf</a> .....	40
International Convention for the Suppres- sion of the Financing of Terrorism, G.A. Res. 54/109, U.N. Doc. A/54/109 (Dec. 9, 1999) .....	20
MICHAEL KOEBELE, CORPORATE RESPONSIB- ILITY UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE (2009).....	40
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>The Piracy Analogy: Modern Universal Jurisdiction's Hollow Foundation</i> , 45 Harv. Int'l L.J. 183 (2004).....	55
Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, What We Do, <a href="http://www.&lt;br/&gt;ohchr.org/EN/AboutUs/Pages/WhatWeDo.&lt;br/&gt;aspx">http://www. ohchr.org/EN/AboutUs/Pages/WhatWeDo. aspx</a> .....	40
1 OPPENHEIM'S INTERNATIONAL LAW (Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, eds., 9th ed. 1992) .....	21
Jelena Pejic, <i>The International Criminal Court Statute: An Appraisal of the Rome Package</i> , 34 Int'l Lawyer 65 (2000).....	36
Eric A. Posner & Alan O. Sykes, <i>An Eco- nomic Analysis of State and Individual Responsibility Under International Law</i> , 9 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 72 (2007) .....	27, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
President Thabo Mbeki, Response to 15 National Assembly Question Paper (Nov. 8, 2007) .....	47
Private International Law (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1995, c. 42 (U.K.).....	24
WILLIAM LLOYD PROSSER & W. PAGE KEETON, PROSSER & KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984) .....	24
S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1991).....	29
Steven R. Ratner, <i>Corporations and Human Rights: A Theory of Legal Responsibility</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 443 (2001) .....	40, 41
Regulation (EC) No. 864/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 July 2007 on the law applicable to non-contractual obligations (Rome II) 2007 O.J. (L 199/40).....	24
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987)	
§ 102 .....	41
§ 102 cmt. 1 .....	41
§ 404 .....	55
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS (1971)	
§ 125 cmt. a .....	23
§ 145 .....	23
§ 173 .....	23
§ 174 .....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90, 37 I.L.M. 1002 (July 17, 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
S.C. Res. 1333, U.N. Doc. S/Res/1333 (Dec. 19, 2000) .....	22
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, S.C. Res. 827, 32 I.L.M. 1192 (May 25, 1993) .....	20, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955, 33 I.L.M. 1598 (Nov. 8, 1994) .....	20, 33, 34, 35, 36
Jane E. Stromseth, <i>The International Criminal Court and Justice on the Ground</i> , 43 Ariz. St. L.J. 427 (2011) .....	36
Alan O. Sykes, <i>Transnational Forum Shopping as a Trade and Investment Issue</i> , 37 J. Legal Stud. 339 (2008) .....	46
United Nations Diplomatic Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Establishment of an International Criminal Court, Rome, It., June 15-July 17, 1998, <i>Report of the Preparatory Committee on the Establishment of an International Criminal Court</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/13 (Vol. III) .....	35
